
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
5 October 2016

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Peter O'Neill (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Udey Singh  (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Daniel Warren

Co-opted Members

Leanne Dack- Parent Governor Representative
Portia Tsvangirai – Parent Governor Representative
Mrs R Watkins – Representing the Church of England
Mr C Randles - Representing the Roman Catholic Church 
Kashmire Hawker – Representing Wolverhampton Youth Council

Cllr Christopher Haynes

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (6 July 2016) (Pages 5 - 10)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Pupil Referral Unit Briefing paper (Pages 11 - 14)
[Alex Jones, Assistant Director (Schools Standards), to present briefing paper on 
the performance of local Pupil Referral Units (PRU).]

6 Children Safeguarding Board Annual Report - report to follow 
[Alan Coe, Independent Chair of the Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board, 
to present annual report]

7 Children's Services Self-Assessment - 'Our Story' and Improvement Plan 
(Pages 15 - 170)
[Emma Bennett, Service Director - Children and Young People, to present report]

8 Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan (Pages 171 - 182)
[Sally Nash, Head of Service -Youth Offending Team, to present update report on 
the progress of the Inspection Action Plan]

9 Healthy Child Programme (Pages 183 - 260)
[Neeraj Malhotra, Consultant in Public Health, to present report]

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY
[To give pre-decision scrutiny to the report

10 Transformation Plan Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) - 
report to follow 
[Mai Gibbons, Senior Commissioning Officer, to present report for pre-decision 
scrutiny]



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 6 July 2016

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)

Employees
Alexandra Jones Assistant Director - School Standards
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following member(s) of the panel:

Councillor Daniel Warren
Councillor Rupinderjit Kaur
Cyril Randles
Rosalie Watkins

2 Declarations of interest
No declarations of interest were made relative to the matters under consideration at 
the meeting.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (13 April 2016 )
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

4 Matters arising
Minute 5 – Brighter Futures: Improving Our Schools’ Annual Report 2016

The panel queried the schedule for presenting reports on the performance of pupil 
referral units in Wolverhampton. Chair advised that a briefing paper would be sent to 
the panel in September and a more detailed report to the meeting on 29 March 2017.

5 Parental Ambassadors Programme
Alex Jones, Assistant Director – School Standards, introduced the report and gave 
an overview of the programme to engage with new community groups in 
Wolverhampton. 

The Assistant Director commented that the programme has successful in engaging 
parents, the majority of whom have been employed as ambassadors in the schools. 
The programme is funded and supported by a number of different organisations. The 
Assistant Director commented that five women from the first wave, who were 
previously unemployed, are now working part time. In the second wave, 10 parents 
have been successful in getting part-time employment in schools as community 
ambassadors.

The panel queried the areas where the scheme is operating. The Assistant Director 
agreed to send the panel details.

The Assistant Director explained the process for allocating parents to a school. The 
panel discussed the role of school teaching assistants and the potential for them to 
do a similar role as the parent ambassador, in view of the language skills that some 
may already have. The Assistant Director explained that the parent ambassadors 
have a different role and the need has been identified by the school. The scheme is 
also partly funded by Big Lottery which has specific criteria about how the money 
should be used.

The panel queried the time-limited nature of the programme and concern about its 
long term future. The Assistant Director explained that the programme is managed 
by the local authority but supported by schools and different local agencies such as 
Adult Education Service and the Refugee and Migrant Centre.

The panel queried the support given to parents of white British boys who are not 
performing well, compared to other groups. The Assistant Director accepted that this 
was an issue but explained that there are already a number of existing programmes 
aimed at engaging parents in this group to support schools to improve educational 
performance.

The panel queried the source of the reference in the report that 70% of community 
parents were unaware of their rights and responsibilities of parents in a UK setting. 
The Assistant Director agreed to provide more detailed breakdown of the background 
to this statement and share it with the panel.

The panel commented on the financial implications section of the report which does 
not make reference to the programme being funded by the Big Lottery. 

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

The Assistant Director explained that Council support for the programme is provided 
by funding from the Dedicated Schools Grant. The Assistant Director explained that 
the programme is being delivered at no cost to the Council.

The panel welcomed the report and thanked employees and parents involved in the 
programme for their achievements. 

The panel requested details of any future celebration events of the ambassador 
programme. The Assistant Director agreed to advise the panel. 

The panel recommended that the report be presented to the Equalities Advisory 
Group. The Assistant Director agreed to share a copy of the report with the group.

The panel requested a progress report on the programme in July 2017.

Resolved
1. The panel to receive a progress report on the ambassadors programme 

to a meeting in July 2017.
2. A copy of the repo
[...]
e 
concerns about the performance of a school. The Assistant Director commented that 
a number of schools have been issued with warning notices about their performance 
in the last two years, in addition the local authority has used it powers to replace six 
school governing bodies. The Assistant Director reassured the panel that the service 
is willing to take robust action where there are concerns of the educational 
performance of a school. The strategic responsibilities of the local authority to 
improve schools are detailed in the Educational and Inspections Act 2006.

The panel discussed the local authority’s relationship with academies. The Assistant 
Director explained the progress made to improve working relationships with 
academies and an acceptance of importance to engaging with them. Academies are 
responsible for teaching 40,000 Wolverhampton children and the local authority has 
responsibility for child and is held accountable for the results.

The Assistant Director commented that the local authority has a good relationship 
with the Regional Schools Commissioner. The Assistant Director briefed the panel on 
work done to support schools considering setting up multi-agency trust and proactive 
work done with other academies, such as the British Sikh School.

The Assistant Director commented on current vacancies for school governors.  
Academies do not have to appoint school governors and are registered company. 
The details of the board should be published on records at Companies House.

The panel discussed the opportunity for young people to get involved in the 
governance of their school. The Assistant Director explained that pupils have the 
option of joining the school council and the local authority encourages schools to 
listen to their voice when making decisions.

The panel welcomed the report and supported the recommendations.

Resolved
The panel support the revised School Improvement and Governance Strategy 

document.

7 Local Authority School Improvement Inspection - Self Evaluation Document.
Alex Jones, Assistant Director – School Standards, introduced the report. The 
Assistant Director commented that Wolverhampton is not scheduled to be inspected 
but that it was important to make proper preparations for an inspection.

The Assistant Director commented that Wolverhampton was now the highest 
performing local authority compared to other authorities in the Black Country, and is 
second to Solihull in the West Midlands. 

The panel commented that the report highlights the local authority is going in the 
right direction and they were very pleased with the results. The panel wanted to pass 
on their congratulations to staff in the education service about the progress made 
and the professionalism shown which has delivered the improved performance.

The panel queried the reason for there not being a reference to pupil premium in the 
report.

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

The panel commented that had tried in the past to get details about how schools 
were using pupil premium funding and the outcomes but only made limited progress.   
The Assistant Director commented that the report makes reference to disadvantaged 
pupils. As a result of reduced staff resources it would be difficult to do the necessary 
research across 115 schools in Wolverhampton to collate the information.

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved
The panel welcomed the progress made and support the plans for a possible 

Local Authority School Improvement inspection of the service.

The meeting closed at 18:49

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED                                   Page 1 of 3 

 

                    
 

Title: Pupil Referral Units   

Prepared by: 
Alex Jones (Assistant Director - School 
Standards) 

Date: 26 September 2016 

Intended audience:  Internal   ☐  Partner organisations   ☐ Public  ☒ Confidential  ☐ 

 
 
Purpose or recommendation 
T
[...]
ffective strategy to support schools is in place and Ofsted regularly audit all of 
this work.  
 
Environmental and Corporate landlord implications 
There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report 
 
Human resources implications 
Where the Headteacher, staff or governors require support or training there can be significant HR 
implications. 
 
The wider social costs of educational underachievement or failure have been previously referred 
to.  
. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

  

 

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel 
5 October 2016 
 

  
Report title Children’s Services Self Assessment - ‘Our 

Story’ and Improvement Plan 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Val Gibson 
Children & Young People 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People 

Originating service Children and Young People 

Accountable employee(s) Name 

Tel 

Email 

Sara Roach 

07809 739584 

sara.roach@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

People Leadership Team –   5 Sept 2016 

Strategic Executive Board – 13 Sept 2016 

Strategic Executive Board – 27 Sept 2016  

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Note the updated Children’s Services Self Assessment - ‘Our Story’ (Appendix One). 

 

2. Review and scrutinise progress made in delivering improvements across Children’s 

Services as outlined in the Improvement Plan and Performance Update (Appendices 

Two and Three). 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel 
 the updated self-assessment of services for children in need of help and protection, 
 children looked after and care leavers; and progress on the delivery of 
[...]
s Scrutiny Panel 
5 October 2016 
 

Report title Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection 
Action Plan 

  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Val Gibson 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Children and Young People 

Originating service Youth Offending Team (YOT) 

Accountable employee(s) Sally Nash    

Tel 

Email 

Head of Service YOT 

01902 553722 

Sally.nash@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

People Leadership Team  19.9.2016 

SEB                                   27.9.2016 

 

 

 

   

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Review the progress in respect of the Youth Offending Team (YOT) Inspection Action 

Plan. 

 

  

Page 171

Agenda Item No: 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1      The purpose of this report is to invite Scrutiny Panel to review the progress in respect of 

the YOT Inspection Action Plan. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 A Full Joint Inspection of the Wolverhampton Youth Offending Team occurred in 

November/December 2015 with very positive outcomes. The achievements out of a 

maximum of four stars were as follows: 

 

 Reducing Reoffending – four stars 

 Ensuring the sentence is served – four stars 

 Protecting Children and Young People – three stars 

 Protecting the Public – four stars 

 Interventions – four stars 

 Governance and partnerships – three stars 

 

This was a very high standard of performance and placed the local YOT as one of the 

highest performing units in the country. 

 

2.2      Notwithstanding the level of performance any YOT subject to a Full Joint Inspection is  

           required to produce an Improvement Action plan. This action plan had to be submitted  

           to the Youth Justice Board and Her Majesty’s Inspector of Probation (lead inspector) for  

           approval. This action plan is monitored via the YO
[...]
ual exploitation (CSE) from the Head of Safeguarding who is now to 

take a seat on the Board and provide regular updates on our CSE work. As such this 

recommendation is now flagged as green. 

 

3.5     The Principal Educational Psychologist and the YOT Head of Service are ensuring that 

an in house Masters student undertakes her dissertation study exploring the 

effectiveness of YOT evaluations. This research is expected to take place in autumn of 

2016 through to spring 2017. The current work with pre court interventions is also under 

evaluation by Loughborough University as organised by West Midlands Police.   

Page 173



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

3.6    The national Youth Justice Board has developed a toolkit to address diversity and further 

analyse YOT data to understand key areas where intervention and attention is needed to 

address the particular needs of our community. The YOT is working with our local 

performance manager to ensure we progress the use of this toolkit. In addition, the YOT 

utilises local voluntary sector organisations that have particular engagement skills with 

hard to reach groups e.g. BASE25 and CATCH22.   This recommendation is currently 

rated as amber.   

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications, work in relation to this action plan is being 

undertaken from within existing resources. 

[NM/21092016/1] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no legal implications in respect of this report. 

[TS/20092016/H] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 An equalities analysis is being undertaken. 

 

7.0 Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no environmental implications in respect of this report. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no human resources implications in respect of this report. 

 

9.0 Corporate Landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications in respect of this report. 

 


[...]
 work from (alongside police community officers and 

CAMHS link workers) and based in the heart of each of the four geographical areas 

and utilising existing community based assets.  Opportunities to link the school 

nurses based in the schools within each hub into this network and multi-agency 

approach seem too good to be missed.   For further information see 

http://www.headstart.fm/bidsuccess 

 

 
 

Page 259

http://www.headstart.fm/bidsuccess


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (6 July 2016)
	5 Pupil Referral Unit Briefing paper
	7 Children's Services Self-Assessment - 'Our Story' and Improvement Plan
	Appendix 1 - Wolverhampton Children's Services 'Our Story'
	Appendix 2 - Our Story Improvement Plan 2016/17
	Appendix 3 Our Story Performance Framework Update September 2016

	8 Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan
	YOT Full Joint Inspection Action Plan - September 2016

	9 Healthy Child Programme
	Appendix One - Wolverhampton Healthy Child Programme – Findings from Stakeholder Engagement
	Appendix Two - Wolverhampton’s 0-19 Healthy Child Programme




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Children,Young People and 
Families Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 5 October 2016

Attendance

Members of the Children,Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Greg Brackenridge
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill (Chair)
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Udey Singh (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Daniel Warren
Rosalie Watkins
Flogert Cera
Isabel Ricketts

In Attendance

Cllr Val Gibson                              Cabinet Member for Children and Young People

Employees
Emma Bennett Service Director - Children and Young People
Neeraj Malhotra Consultant in Public Health
Sally Nash Head of Youth Offending
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel:

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (6 July 2016)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

4 Matters arising
Minute 5 – Parental Ambassadors Programme
 
Scrutiny Officer advised that a briefing paper on the programme giving more details 
was sent to panel members.

5 Pupil Referral Unit Briefing paper
Resolved:

The panel agreed to note the briefing paper.

6 Children Safeguarding Board Annual Report 2015/16
Alan Coe, Independent Chair of Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board 
(WSCB), presented the annual report.  The Independent Chair commented that the 
report represents a summary of partnership work activity between a range of local 
organisations involved in safeguarding children. The Independent Chair explained 
that he is responsible to the Chief Executive, City of Wolverhampton Council and 
meets with him to review progress. 

The Independent Chair works 30 days a year and is supported by Gillian Ming, 
Children Safeguarding Board Manager. It is a statutory requirement for the Board to 
publish an annual report. The Independent Chair highlighted the key achievements of 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board and specifically the improved website 
which provides a range of information and resources. The Independent Chair 
commented that there has better engagement by schools in the safeguarding 
agenda. All local schools were invited to attend an annual conference to discuss 
safeguarding issues. The attendance by schools at safeguarding events has 
improved. The panel were advised while there is no obligation on schools to send a 
representative to the event, they are encouraged to do so and non-attendance is 
monitored. 

The Independent Chair commented on the work done to improve regional working 
arrangements. The Independent Chair praised the safeguarding work of the Council 
to improve the regulation of licensed premises and regulated services to meet its 
safeguarding responsibilities.

The panel were invited to attend the MASH offices to see the work being done and 
commented that the service was an example of good partnership working in practice.

The panel queried the involvement of children and young people in the work of 
WSCB. The Independent Chair responded that young people with direct experience 
of the care system were working with members of the B-Safe Team. The WSCB 
partly fund the work of the B-Safe Team. The team have met with Councillor Gibson, 
Cabinet Member for Children. Cllr Gibson commented that concerns about the issue 
of bullying raised by young people led to the development of the anti-bullying 
campaign. In addition, work is being done to get a small group of young people 
together to act as ambassadors.

The panel discussed the definition of neglect and the number of cases reported to 
the WSCB.  The Independent Chair commented that the issue of neglect is a major 
concern among members of WSCB. The Board has recently produced guidance to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

get greater consistency in how professionals recognise signs of neglect, which has 
led to a greater consistency in approach by partners. 

The Independent Chair commented on the role of other agencies such as west 
midlands fire service in reporting any concerns about the welfare of children in a 
property they have visited. Gillian Ming, Safeguarding Manager, commented on the 
training provided to agencies to strengthen safeguarding arrangements to deliver 
more effective services.

The panel queried how the WSCB has considered the issue of mental health and the 
work done to identify and support children. The Independent Chair commented on 
the support given to victims of CSE.

The panel expressed concern about whether the right people were represented on 
the Board and the pattern of poor attendance detailed in the report by some 
organisations. The Independent Chair commented that all the organisations are 
engaged with the work of the Board and that the low rate of attendance should not be 
seen as a reflection of their level of commitment to safeguarding children. The 
Independent Chair also explained that organisations such as a fire service who offer 
a regional wide service are not able to attend all safeguarding board meetings across 
the seven different local authorities it covers due the limited staff resources. The 
Independent Chair advised that representatives of the fire service give priority to 
attending Safeguarding Adult Board meetings.

The Safeguarding Manager explained that the attendance figures were not correct 
and agreed to reproduce the report and share it with members of the Board.

The panel discussed the role and work of Child Death Panel during the year. The 
Safeguarding Manager explained that the Board had reviewed the circumstances 
involving 23 child deaths in Wolverhampton in 2015/16.

The panel commented on how different agencies were coping with the work 
demands and responding to the pressures, for example, a 34 percent increase in the 
number of CSE cases. The Independent Chair commented that every agency is 
under its own resource pressure and was confident that there was no evidence that 
cases were not being properly assessed, in order to reduce the demand. 

The panel discussed the procedures and policies to monitor and identify pupil who 
are absent from schools.

The panel discussed the ethnic profile of children and young people known to the 
Board. The Independent Chair commented that children who are white European are 
over represented in the number of referrals received and minority ethnic children are 
under-represented. The Independent Chair agreed that the situation needs to be 
carefully monitored and removed to identify children at risk. The Safeguarding 
Manager commented on the work being planned to improve the quality of data. A 
report on the findings will be presented to Children’s Trust Board in December 2016.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

Resolved:
1. The panel welcomed the report and progress made.
2. The panel agreed to receive correct details of attendance at WSCB 

meetings

7 Children's Services Self-Assessment - 'Our Story' and Improvement Plan
Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People introduced the 
report. The Cabinet Member advised that all local authorities are inspected by Ofsted 
within a three year period. The inspection will cover issues such as governance, 
leadership and management. Wolverhampton was last inspected in June 2011. The 
Cabinet Member gave a summary of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan and 
‘Our Story’ which has been updated to reflect the current performance of the service. 
The Cabinet Member gave a summary of progress against key judgements, but 
accepted that there more needs to be done.  Emma Bennett, Service Director 
Children and Young People, explained that the report is a self-assessment of the 
service and analysis against a performance scorecard of work done during the year.

The Service Director explained that the remit of the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) has been extended to include adults. The Service Director offered to present 
a progress report to a future meeting of the panel for consideration. The Service 
Director highlighted the progress in reducing the number of looked after children and 
improved educational results – 19% of looked after children achieved five GSCEs at 
Key Stage Four in 2015.The  result is well above the national average.

The Service Director commented that work is continuing to prepare a business case 
to exempt all care leaves from paying council tax. The policy was agreed at Council 
meeting.

The Service Director updated the panel on progress on the development of the 
regional adoption agency. Wolverhampton is part of the early adopter project which 
will provide an opportunity to share best practice. The Service Director agreed to 
share a briefing paper on the progress of establishing a regional adoption agency 
that was presented to Corporate Parenting Board with members of the panel.

The CSE Director updated the panel on the range of other initiatives to improve 
outcomes for children and young people in Wolverhampton, for example, work done 
to review the CSE strategy and welcomed the recent appointment of child sexual 
exploitation risk co-ordinator. The positive contribution by members of the Children in 
Care Council in the process was noted.

The panel discussed the Council’s role in monitoring the care of children who are 
privately fostered by a family relative. The Service Director explained that the number 
of children in this situation is low. The Council is responsible to assess and review 
the welfare of the child in this arrangement.

The panel queried the reasons that details not provided about the human resources 
and equalities implications in the report. The Service Director accepted the point and 
agreed that a summary will be provided in future reports to the panel.

The panel suggested that it would be useful to have a public friendly version of the 
main report. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

The Service Director accepted the point and agreed to look at the possibility of 
preparing a summary of the main report that could be shared with the public.

The panel discussed the policy towards the adoption of black and minority ethnic 
children and importance of considering cultural needs. In addition, the DFE has 
issued national guidance on the issue adoption of children.
The Service Director explained the criteria used when making a decision and 
reassured the panel that cultural needs of the child are considered. The Service 
Director also confirmed that regular checks are done to monitor how well the service 
is meeting the needs of black and minority ethnic children and the process is robust. 
For example, the adoption panel will ask prospective fosters about their 
understanding of the cultural needs of a child, where appropiate. The Service 
Director explained that where a child is being privately fostered or being home 
educated it is more difficult to monitor how their cultural and social needs are being 
met. 

The panel discussed the lower adoption rate for black and minority ethnic children.

The panel welcomed the report and the progress made

Resolved:
1. The Service Director to share a briefing paper on progress in establishing 

the Regional Adoption Agency with the panel.

2. The Service Director to present a progress report on the performance of 
the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) to a future meeting of the 
panel.

8 Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan
Sally Nash, Head of Service –Youth Offending Team introduced the report detailing 
the findings of a full joint inspection of the service. The Head of Service commented 
that the service had performed really well and is the highest performing service in the 
country.  Cllr Val Gibson, Cabinet Member for Children praised the performance of 
the service.

The Head of Service commented on the significant progress on actions detailed in 
the joint inspection plan.

The panel discussed the plans to use a toolkit developed by Youth Justice Board to 
provide better intelligence about where action is needed to address the particular 
needs of the local community in Wolverhampton. The Head of Service commented 
that analysis has shown young black men are underrepresented in prevention 
service and the toolkit will help to provide a better understanding of how issues such 
as diversity are considered by agencies. The Head of Service commented that the 
service will continue to work with local voluntary sector organisations with the skills 
and experience to reach these groups.

The Head of Service advised that the use of the toolkit will be considered by YOT 
Management Board. The Head of Service advised that quarterly meetings are held 
with Youth Justice Board to review the progress of the joint inspection action plan.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

The panel discussed the services commitment to address diversity and equality 
issues. The Head of Service acknowledged the issue and confirmed the commitment 
to monitor and improve the service. The panel suggested that results of the equalities 
analysis works should be presented to a future meeting.

The panel discussed the importance of considering the safeguarding issues of 
vulnerable young people who may be at risk of offending and engaging with them. 
The importance of making services proportionate and relevant to the needs of the 
local population was highlighted.

Resolved:
1. The panel welcomed the report and the excellent performance of the service.
2. The findings of the toolkit developed by Youth Justice Board to be presented 

to a future meeting of the panel.
3. The findings of the equalities analysis to be presented to a future meeting of 

the panel.

9 Healthy Child Programme
Neeraj Malhotra, Consultant in Public Health, introduced the report and explained the 
development of the new service model for the delivery of the Healthy Child 
Programme. The Consultant in Public Health gave a summary of the key findings 
from the formal engagement and consultation with the public and a range of health 
professionals on the proposed service model.

The Consultant in Public Health commented on how responses to the consultation 
have helped to shape the proposal for the new service. The Consultant in Public 
Health commented that there was broad agreement about the proposals for 
improving the service – a key aim was moving from the current model of having three 
distinct services to a model which is less rigid and focused on improving health 
outcomes for children from 0 – 19 years old. The model will bring together three 
separate services into one team.

The youth council representative commented on the positive experience of being 
involved in the consultation.  The Consultant in Public Health commented on how 
feedback from the youth council and other groups had helped to shape the plans and 
that a key requirement of the service provider for the programme is they have a have 
a model that meets the needs of different groups and receive input from service 
users on a regular basis.

The Consultant Public Health advised the panel that the new service will start 
delivering from 1 August 2017.

The panel welcomed the report.

Resolved:
The panel supported the proposed new service model for the delivery of the 

Healthy Child Programme.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

10 Transformation Plan Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) - 
report to follow
The Service Director, Children and Young People, agreed to investigate the reason 
for no report being presented to the panel. The panel to be advised of the outcome.

The meeting closed at 19:50


